F INCORPORATED COUNTY OF
5 LOS ALAMOS

LOS ALAMOS 101 Camino Entrada, Building 3
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 (505) 709-5503

Procurement Division
September 11, 2024

TO ALL HOLDERS OF SOLICITATION DOCUMENTS FOR:

Request for Proposals No. IFB25-18
RFP Name: Renovation of Athletic Fields

Addendum No. 2

This Addendum No. 2 forms a part of the Solicitation Documents and modifies, as noted below, the original
Solicitation Documents identified above.

This Addendum provides to all potential bidders questions received and the County’s response and login information
to join the virtual bid opening.

1. We are reviewing the bid documents and have been unable to find the wage determination for this job.
Could you provide us with that information?
ANSWER: As described in the IFB documents, Section 1.2(B) each Job Order shall be subject to a Wage
Rate Decision. County shall obtain and provide the Wage Rate Decision and issue it to the Contractor prior
to issuance of the Job Order. At this time the 2024 Type “A” rates are as attached, and County anticipates,
based on prior renovation projects, that this project will be classified as a Type “A” project.

2. Also, are there any further specifications from section 3.4?
ANSWER: There are no further specifications in Section 3.4.

3. Virtual Bid Opening. Interested parties may join the virtual bid opening held via MS Teams on September
13, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. Mountain Time at the following web address:

https://tinyurl.com/ifb2518opening
Meeting ID: 267 220 604 666
Passcode: B3sqbt

All other provisions of the Solicitation Documents shall remain unchanged. This Addendum No. 2 is hereby made a
part of the Solicitation Documents to the same extent as those provisions contained in the original documents and all
itemized listings thereof.

Each Respondent is requested to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 2 with the Bid Forms.

| hereby acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 2.

Signed Print Name Date

Title Company
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Qe Mexico )] TYPE “A” —
WORKFORCE STREET, HIGHWAY, UTILITY & LIGHT ENGINEERING
Effective January 1, 2024

SOLUTIONS

Trade Classification Fringe Rate
Cement Mason 19.34 7.41
Drywall Finisher/Taper 26.40 8.86
Glazier/Fabricator 21.75 7.10
Painter- Commercial 21.00 5.75
Paper Hanger 21.00 5.75
Plumber/Pipefitter 40.74 15.90
Soft Floor Layers 21.00 9.20

Bricklayer/Block Layer/Stonemason

Bricklayer/Block layer/Stonemason 27.03 10.99
Bricklayer/ Block layer/Stonemason —

Curry, DeBaca, Quay and Roosevelt 23.10 8.89
counties

Bricklayer/ Block layer/Stonemason — 20.56 14.10

Dona Ana, Otero, Eddie, and Lea counties

Carpenter

Carpenter/Lather 29.11 12.79
Carpenter- Los Alamos County 33.18 13.58

Electricians- Outside Classifications: Zone 1

Ground man 26.32 12.79
Equipment Operator 37.76 17.13
Lineman 47.70 19.92
Journeyman technician 44.42 19.10
Cable Splicer 48.87 20.22

Electricians-Outside Classifications: Zone 2

Ground man 26.32 12.79
Equipment Operator 37.76 17.13
Lineman 47.70 19.92
Journeyman technician 44.42 19.10
Cable Splicer 48.87 20.22
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Trade Classification

Fringe Rate

Electricians-Outside Classifications: Los Alamos County

27.07
38.85
48.95
45.70
53.75

Ground man
Equipment Operator
Lineman

Journeyman technician
Cable Splicer

I[ronworker

I[ronworker Journeyman
Probationary Ironworker

Laborers

28.49
22.79

12.81
17.17

20.24
19.42
21.44

18.71
18.71

Group | — unskilled
Group Il — semiskilled
Group Il — skilled
Group IV — specialty

16.60
17.60
18.10
18.60

7.30
7.30
7.30
7.30

Operators

Group |
Group Il
Group Il
Group IV
Group V
Group VI
Group Vi
Group VIII
Group IX
Group X

22.42
23.50
23.61
24.09
24.21
24.43
24.62
25.33
33.56
37.43

6.79
6.79
6.79
6.79
6.79
6.79
6.79
6.79
6.79
6.79

Truck Drivers

Group I-IX

19.75

9.15

NOTE: All contractors are required to pay SUBSISTENCE, ZONE, AND INCENTIVE PAY according to the
particular trade. More information available at https://www.dws.state.nm.us/public-works.

For more information about the Subsistence, Zone, and Incentive Pay rates, or to file a wage claim, contact the
New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions Labor Relations Division at (505) 841-4400 or visit us online at

www.dws.state.nm.us.

TYPE “A” — STREET, HIGHWAY, UTILITY &
LIGHT ENGEINERRING
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